
 
 

 

 
 

To: Councillor Copland, Convener; and Councillors Al-Samarai, Boulton, 
Hazel Cameron, Crockett, Fairfull, Grant and Greig. 

 

 

Town House, 
ABERDEEN 31 January 2023 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 

 

The Members of the LICENSING BOARD are requested to meet in Council Chamber - 
Town House on TUESDAY, 7 FEBRUARY 2023 at 10.00 am. 
 

This is a hybrid meeting and Members, and the Public may also attend remotely. 
 

The meeting will be webcast and a live stream can be viewed on the Council's website. 
https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
 

  

 
JENNI LAWSON 

CLERK TO THE BOARD 
 

 

B U S I N E S S 
 

1   Minute of Meeting of 6 December 2022  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

2   Application for Provisional Premises Licence - Unit 60 Howe Moss Terrace, 

Aberdeen  (Pages 9 - 32) 
 

3   Application for Premises Licence - 37 Sheddocksley Drive, Aberdeen  (Pages 33 - 

50) 
 

4   Application for Premises Licence - Baburrito, First Level Mall, Union Square  

(Pages 51 - 62) 
 

5   Application for Variation of Premises Licence - The Academy of Expressive Arts, 
26 North Silver Street, Aberdeen  (Pages 63 - 78) 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

6   Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Soul, 333 Union Street  (Pages 79 - 
100) 

 

7   Application for Variation of Premises Licence - The College, 9 Alford Place  (Pages 
101 - 122) 

 

8   Application for Variation of Premises Licence - The New Albyn, 11 Albyn Place,  
Aberdeen  (Pages 123 - 142) 
 

9   Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Wagamama, Unit FS3A, Union 
Square, Aberdeen  (Pages 143 - 162) 
 

10   Application for Variation of Premises Licence - White Horse Bar, 697 Great 

Northern Road, Aberdeen  (Pages 163 - 178) 
 

11   Premises Licence Review Hearings   

 

 11.1   AC0147 - Citi Hotel Aberdeen, 1 Bath Street, Aberdeen  (Pages 179 - 184) 
 

 11.2   AC0313- Saigon Restaurant, 29A Crown Terrace, Aberdeen  (Pages 185 - 

190) 
 

12   Licensing Board Dates 2023 - For Noting   

 7 February 2023 
4 April 2023 

30 May 2023 
7 July 2023 

26 September 2023 (followed by Joint meeting of Board and Licensing Forum)  
30 November 2023  
 

13   General Direction 2023   
 

14   Licensing Forum - Update  (Pages 191 - 200) 
 

 
 

 
Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Arlene 

Dunbar ardunbar@aberdeencity.gov.uk 01224 045334  

 
 

 
 



 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 
 

 
 

ABERDEEN, 6 December 2022.  Minute of meeting of the LICENSING BOARD.  

Present:  Councillor Copland, Convener and Councillors Al-Samarai, Boulton, 
Hazel Cameron, Crockett, Fairfull, Grant and Greig. 

 
 
 
COUNCILLOR MACKENZIE 
 

1. The Convenor and Councillor Boulton paid tribute to Board Member Councillor 

MacKenzie, who had recently passed away  
 

 
MINUTES OF MEETING OF 4 OCTOBER 2022 

 
2. The Board had before it for its consideration the minutes of meeting of 4 October 

2022. 
 
The Board resolved: - 

To approve the minute. 
 
 

 
APPLICATION FOR PREMISES LICENCE - GIDI GRILL, 263 UNION STREET, 

ABERDEEN 
 
3. The Board heard from Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there 

had been no objections or representations received and that the application was within 
policy.  
 

The Board unanimously resolved: 

To grant the application. 

 
 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - BRIG INN, 9 ELLON 
ROAD, BRIDGE OF DON, ABERDEEN 

 
4. The Board heard from Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there 

had been no objections or representations received and everything was within policy.  

 
The Board thereafter heard from Janet Hood, Solicitor for the applicant, in support of 

the application 
 
The Board unanimously resolved: 

To grant the application. 
 

 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



2 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 

6 December 2022 
 

 
 

 

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - DEE SWIMMING CLUB 
AND HUMANE SOCIETY, 50 GERRARD STREET, ABERDEEN 
 

5. The Board heard from Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there 

had been no objections or representations and that the applicant was unable to attend 

the meeting due to other engagements.  
 
The Board unanimously resolved: 

To grant the application. 
 

 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - DRAFT PROJECT, 365 

UNION STREET, ABERDEEN 
 

6. The Board had before them a letter of objection from City Centre Community 

Council.  
 

The Board heard from Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board. 
 
The Board thereafter heard from David Scott, Solicitor for the applicant,  in support of 

the application and  from Andrew Gilchrist, Principal Environmental Health Officer. 
 

The Board unanimously resolved: 

To grant the application. 
 

 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - DUTCH MILL HOTEL, 7 
QUEENS ROAD, ABERDEEN 
 

7. The Board heard from Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that the 

application was deferred at the Board meeting held on 8 February 2022 until such time 

as a Noise Impact Assessment was submitted and reviewed by Environmental Health. 
 
The Board had before them the relevant Noise Impact Assessment and an email from 

Environmental Health confirming that the documentation has been reviewed and was 
satisfactory. 

 
The Board thereafter heard from Anthony Dawson, Solicitor on behalf of  the applicant, 
Andrew Gilchrist, Principal Environmental Health Officer and Sergeant, Neil Grant, 

Police Scotland.  
 

The Board unanimously resolved: 

 
To grant the application with an amended condition permitting low level background 

music and televised sports commentary for the external area. 

Page 4



3 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 

6 December 2022 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - IBIS HOTEL, 
SHIPROW, ABERDEEN 

 
8. Councillor Grant joined the meeting at this point of the proceedings.  

 

The Board heard from Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there had been 
no objections or representations received and everything was within policy. 

 
The Board thereafter heard from David Hossack, Solicitor on behalf of the applicant,  in 
support of the application 
 
The Board unanimously resolved: 

To grant the application. 
 
 

 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - THE HOLBURN, 225 
HOLBURN STREET, ABERDEEN 

 
9. The Board had before them letters of objections dated 28 September 2022, from 

two members of the public. The Board heard from Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk to 
the Board. 
 

The Board thereafter heard from Andrew Hunter, Solicitor for the applicant,  in support 
of the application. 

 
The Board heard from the two public objectors, Shelagh Addison & Kattina Ramos 
Fernandes and thereafter  heard from the Area Manager for applicant premises, Debbie 

Watson. 
 

The Convener moved to grant the application. 
 
Councillor Fairfull moved as an amendment;  to refuse the application on grounds of 

preventing public nuisance. 
 

On a division there voted: -  
 
For the motion (2) the Convener and Councillor Crockett  

 
For the amendment (6) Councillors Fairfull, Al-Samarai, Boulton, Cameron, Grant and 

Greig. 
 
The Board resolved:  

To adopt the amendment. 

Page 5



4 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 

6 December 2022 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - UNION KIRK, 333 
UNION STREET, ABERDEEN 

 
10. The Board had before them a letter of objection from City Centre Community 

Council.  

 
The Board heard from Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board. 

 
The Board thereafter heard from David Scott, Solicitor on behalf of  the applicant and 
heard from Peri Polly, on behalf of the City Centre Community Council. 
 
The Board unanimously resolved:  

To grant the application. 
 
 

 
APPLICATION FOR PERSONAL LICENCE 
 

11. Councillor Crockett left the meeting at this point in the proceedings. 
 

The Board had before them a letter from Police Scotland, dated 2 November 2022 and 

heard  from Sgt Neil Grant, Police Scotland in support of their letter.  
 
Thereafter the Board heard from the applicant. 

 
The Convener moved to refuse the application on grounds of preventing crime and 

disorder. 
 
Councillor Al-Samarai moved as an amendment to grant the application. 

 
On a division there voted:  

 
For the motion (2) -  the Convener and Councillor Greig  
 

For the amendment (5)  - Councillors Al-Samarai, Boulton, Cameron, Fairfull and Grant.  
 

The Board resolved:  

To adopt the amendment. 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 6



5 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 

6 December 2022 
 

 
 

 

REPORT OF CONDUCT INCONSISTENT WITH LICENSING OBJECTIVES - 
PERSONAL LICENCE HOLDER 
 

12. The Board had before them a letter from Police Scotland, dated 18 October 2022  

 

The Board heard from Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that the personal 
licence holder was absent despite being sent an invite on 28 October 2022 and a 
reminder on 22 November 2022 through the post.  

 
The Board agreed to proceed with the consideration of the matter in the absence of the 

personal licence holder.  
 
The Board thereafter heard from Sergeant Neil Grant.  

 
Cllr Boulton moved that the matter be deferred. Cllr Al-Samarai moved as an 

amendment that the Board proceed to determine the matter. 
On a division there voted: 
For the motion (3) -  the Convenor, Cllr Boulton and Cllr Grant. 

 
For the amendment (4)  - Councillors Al-Samarai, Cameron, Fairfull and Greig 
 

Cllr Al-Samarai then moved that the licence be revoked. Cllr Fairfull moved as an 
amendment that the licence be suspended. 

 
On a division there voted: 
 

For the motion (3) -  Cllrs Al-Samarai, Cameron and Greig 
 

For the amendment (4)  - the Convenor, Cllrs Boulton, Fairfull and Grant  
 
Majority of the Board agreed for the personal to be suspended for 6 months with 

immediate effect.  
 

The Board resolved: 

To suspend the licence for 6 months with immediate effect.  
 

 
 
LICENSING BOARD DATES 2023 - FOR APPROVAL 
 
13. The Board had before them a list of proposed dates for the licensing Board 

meetings for 2023.  
 

The Board unanimously resolved that the proposed dates would require to be reviewed.  
 
 

 

Page 7



6 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 

6 December 2022 
 

 
 

 

OUTSTANDING PREMISES ANNUAL FEES 
 
14. The Board had before them a list of licensed premises that have not paid the 

annual fees for 1 October 2022. The Board resolved that the LSO should continue to 
investigate the outstanding premises and that any remaining outstanding by the date of 

the next Board meeting would be subject to review.  
 
 

 
LICENSING FORUM UPDATE 

 
15. The Board heard an update from Elaine Mottram, Convenor of the Local 

Licensing Forum, who discussed the Board’s Statement of the Licensing Policy.  

 
 

Page 8



LICENSING BOARD INFORMATION SHEET 

 
TYPE OF APPLICATION:  PROVISIONAL PREMISES LICENCE  

PREMISES:  UNIT 60 HOWE MOSS TERRACE 

 

DESCRIPTION  

Taproom located external to brewery located in an industrial building.  
 
On- consumption and Off-consumption - Thursdays 17:00 to 22:00 and Friday to Sunday 
12:00 to 22:00  
 
Offering bar meals, receptions, club meetings, recorded music, live performances, 
gaming, televised sport, outdoor drinking. 

 
 

OBJECTIONS/REPRESENTATIONS  

None  

       

CONDITIONS   

 

 The Board would wish to attach the following local conditions to the licence 

  

 Outdoor drinking condition.  

 Duty of Care  

 Drugs Policy 

 

 

POLICY  

 

N/A 
 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Document is Restricted

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING BOARD INFORMATION SHEET 

 
TYPE OF APPLICATION:  PREMISES LICENCE 

PREMISES: 37 SHEDDOCKSLEY DRIVE, ABERDEEN 

 

 

DESCRIPTION  

 

Residential premises where alcohol is to be stored and dispatched for remote sales.  
 
Off- Consumption Monday to Sunday 10:00 to 22:00 

 
 

OBJECTIONS/REPRESENTATIONS  

 

None  

       

CONDITIONS   

 

 

The applicant has accepted the imposition of the local condition in respect of Delivery 
Drivers.  

 

 

POLICY  

 
N/A 
 

 

Page 33

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 34



Document is Restricted

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING BOARD INFORMATION SHEET 

 
TYPE OF APPLICATION: PREMISES LICENCE  

PREMISES: BARBURRITO, UNION SQUARE 

 

DESCRIPTION  

 

Premises offering:  

alcohol for on consumption Monday to Sunday 10:00 to 23:00 

alcohol for off consumption Monday to Sunday 10:00 to 22:00 

restaurant facilities, bar meals, receptions, recorded music, live performances and 

televised sports 
 

OBJECTIONS/REPRESENTATIONS  

 

None 

       

CONDITIONS   

 
The applicant has accepted the imposition of the following conditions: 

Drugs Policy 

Duty of Care 

 

POLICY  

 
N/A 
 

 

Page 51

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 52



Document is Restricted

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING BOARD INFORMATION SHEET 

 
TYPE OF APPLICATION:  VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE  

PREMISES:  ACADEMY OF EXPRESSIVE ARTS, 26 NORTH SILVER STREET 

 

DESCRIPTION  

Amendment to the Premises description to reflect change from gaming venue to Arts 
Academy 
 
Adding the following activities:  Dance facilities, Theatre and films  
 
Removing the following activities; Gaming, indoor, outdoor sports, televised sports  
 
Amendment to Children and young person's access to:
[...]
anting the application would be inconsistent with one or more of the licensing 
objectives.  Please indicate which of the licensing objectives the application would be 
inconsistent with, along with a concise explanation why.  Please delete any of the 
objectives that do not apply. 

   

  

  

  

Objective  Objection    

Securing public safety  Door stewards play an important role in 
keeping people safe in the venue but also by 
having a presence outside the venue. It is the 
opinion of the community council that the 
numbers of people out in the area on a 
Thursday definitely warrants the need for their 

presence.  

  

   

  

 

 Preventing public nuisance  The community council are aware of reported 
noise issues on Thursday nights in particular 
as it is a popular night for students. Removing 
door stewards on a Thursday could result in 
people not being moved on from outside the 
premises and increased noise levels in the 
area. When noise levels are already an issue 
on Thursday nights removing door stewards 

will only make it worse.  

  

  

 

 
  

Page 120



 

  

Please add here any additional comments you wish to make.  If you are submitting any 
background written materials in support of your Objection/Representation it would be helpful if you 
could list them here:-  
 
 
 
 

Your Signature    

Date    

Please refer to the Privacy Notice for information on how we use your data.  
 
 Your data: Liquor Licence objections and representations | Aberdeen City Council  

  

Page 121

https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/your-data/why-and-how-we-use-your-data/your-data-liquor-licence-objections-and-representations


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 122



LICENSING BOARD INFORMATION SHEET 

 
TYPE OF APPLICATION:  VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE 

PREMISES: THE NEW ALBYN, 11 ALYBN PLACE 

 

DESCRIPTION  

 

Amendment to the commencement hours on Fridays to Sundays to 10:00 
 
On a Friday and Saturday this would give trading hours of 1
[...]


Sunday to Thursday 1000  0000 

Friday & Saturday 10:00 0100 

City Centre Earliest Opening 

Hour 

Latest Terminal Hour 

Sunday to Thursday 1000 02:00 

Friday & Saturday 1000 03:00 

Page 124



 

 

Page 125



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 126



Document is Restricted

Page 127



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 133



This page is intentionally left blank



OFFICIAL 

 

 
OFFICIAL 

25 January 2023 
 

Your Ref: AC0247 
 
Our Ref: 690234 

 
 

Licensing Team  
Legal Services Governance 
Aberdeen City Council 

Marischal College 
Broad Street 

Aberdeen 
AB10 1AB 

 
 

North East Division 
Marischal College 

Broad Street 
Aberdeen 

AB10 1AB 
 

Dear Sir/Madam,  

 
LICENSING (SCOTLAND) ACT 2005 

APPLICATION FOR THE VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE 
THE NEW ALBYN, 11 ALBYN PLACE, ABERDEEN, AB10 1YE. 
SKARA HOLDINGS LIMITED 

 
I refer to the above variation of a premises licence in terms of Section 29(5) of the 

Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005. 
 
The variation requested consists of a change in core hours from 1200-0300 on 

Friday and Saturday and 1100-0000 on Sunday to an opening time of 1000 each 
day inclusive. 

 
In terms of Section 29(5) this request can be considered a variation. 
 

In terms of Section 22(1)(a) of the same Act, I make the following objection and 
recommend that the variation should be refused on the grounds that it would be 

inconsistent with the Protecting and Improving Public Health licensing objective.  
 
The Statement of Licensing Policy states, at point 7, “The Board considers 15 

hours continuous trading to be reasonable within any 24-hour period and so the 
opening or terminal hour should be adjusted accordingly to comply with this 

requirement.” 
 
The application form submitted by the applicant details no rationale for the 

proposed variation to trading hours, and provides no 'exceptional circumstances' 
in relation to the application as to why something out with policy should be 

considered. 
 

Page 141



OFFICIAL 
 

 

OFFICIAL 

I recommend that the grant of the variation of the licence be refused in terms of 
Section 23(5)(c) of the Licensing Act (Scotland) Act 2005 as, if granted, for the 

reasons stated above, it will be inconsistent with the boards policy and the 
licensing objective Protecting and Improving Public Health. 
 

This objection is submitted for your attention when considering this application. 
 
 

 

Yours faithfully 
 

 
Graeme Mackie 
Chief Superintendent 

 
For enquiries please contact the Licensing Department on 01224 304154. 

Page 142



LICENSING BOARD INFORMATION SHEET 

 
TYPE OF APPLICATION:  VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE  

PREMISES: WAGAMAMA, UNIT FS3A, UNION SQUARE  

 

DESCRIPTION  

 

Variation to add recorded music and add takeaway facilities 
 

 

OBJECTIONS/REPRESENTATIONS  

 

       

CONDITIONS   

 

The applicant has accepted the imposition of the local condition in respect of  Delivery 
Driver  

 

POLICY  

N/A 
 

Page 143

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 144



Document is Restricted

Page 145



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 155



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING BOARD INFORMATION SHEET 

 
TYPE OF APPLICATION:  VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE  

PREMISES:  WHITE HORSE BAR, 697 GREAT NORTHERN ROAD 

 

DESCRIPTION  

 

Amendment to the commencement of on-consumption hours on Sundays from 12:30 to 
11:00  

 
 

OBJECTIONS/REPRESENTATIONS  

 

None  

       

CONDITIONS   

 
 

N/A 

 

 

POLICY  

 
N/A 
 

 

Page 163

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 164



Document is Restricted

Page 165



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 171



This page is intentionally left blank



PREMISES LICENCE REVIEW  
 

 

PREMISES: CITI HOTEL ABERDEEN, 1 BATH STREET  

LICENCE HOLDER: OTH ABERDEEN LIMITED  

 

GROUND(S) FO
[...]
d of 28 days beginning with the day on 

which the Board makes the decision.  

On making a variation, the Board may provide for the variation to apply only for such 

period as they may determine. 

 

 
 

Page 180

https://login.westlaw.co.uk/maf/wluk/app/document?src=doc&linktype=ref&context=3&crumb-action=replace&docguid=I7E7B28B0E45311DA8D70A0E70A78ED65


PREMISES LICENCE REVIEW PROPOSAL 
 

 

PREMISES: CITI HOTEL ABERDEEN, 1 BATH STREET  

LICENCE HOLDER: OTH ABERDEEN LIMITED  

 

GROUND(S) FOR REVIEW  

That one or more of the conditions to which the premises licence is subject has been 
breached. 
Condition alleged to have been breached: 

10 Payment of annual or recurring fees 

(1) The condition specified in sub-paragraph (2) applies only in relation to a premises 

licence in respect of which an annual or other recurring fee is to be paid by virtue 
of regulations under section 136(1). 

 
(2) The fee must be paid as required by the regulations. 

 

 

BACKGROUND 

 

Payment of the annual fee for the above premises was due to be paid 1 October 2022.  
As of 17 January 2023, the fee remains outstanding.  

 

Page 181

https://uk.westlaw.com/Document/I7F0D5690E45311DA8D70A0E70A78ED65/View/FullText.html?originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=(sc.DocLink)


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 182



   Aberdeen Licensing Board – Premises Licence Review 7 February 2023  

Non-payment of Annual Fee – Citi Hotel, 1 Bath Street, Aberdeen, AB11 6HY 

 

I refer to Section 38 (4) (a) of the Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005 in terms of the 

Premises Licence Review.  The Licensing Standards Officers were made aware in 

November 2022 that the licence holder had not paid the annual fee for the above 

premises. This is a breach of Section10(2) of the mandatory conditions attached to 

the Premises Licence, Payment of Annual or Recurring Fees.   

 This hotel has been closed for a period of time and the licence holder, OTH 

Abe
[...]
on schemes for community members who 

volunteer – i.e., voluntary hours given recognition schemes (helps build CVs, job application etc 

potentially),” 

“Training for all forum members to maximise participation in individual contributions to the wider 

shared goals - training around the technicalities around licencing issues.” 

“Clear training and a work plan from the Scottish government, also some form of supervision to 

make sure the system/engagement with the board is happening as it should” 

Page 198



7 
 

“There is a need to extend the membership of the forum (and this needs to include proper 

representation from local communities)/ formalise and improve joint working with the licencing 

board/ develop a clear programme of work, and this should include upskilling and development 

opportunities for forum members.” 

Additional suggestions put forward included the possibility of creating opportunities for 

representatives from forums to come together at a national level.  

“It would be helpful to have some form of national meeting where local Licensing Fora can exchange 

ideas.” 

“Some kind of network where Forum Convenors and Vice Convenors could meet and share 

experiences and ideas and gain support would be helpful.” 

However, it was also commented that forums may require a more fundamental review and 

overhauled in order for them to be able to function as intended.   

“Forums essentially need to be rebooted as they have not worked in some time and are directionless” 

 

Page 199



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 200


	Agenda
	1 Minute of Meeting of 6 December 2022
	2 Application for Provisional Premises Licence - Unit 60 Howe Moss Terrace, Aberdeen
	Application for Provisional Premises Licence - 261022
	Operating Plan - 261022
	Layout Plan - 261022

	3 Application for Premises Licence - 37 Sheddocksley Drive, Aberdeen
	Application form
	OPERATING-PLAN
	plan1

	4 Application for Premises Licence - Baburrito, First Level Mall, Union Square
	Aberdeen_Application_for_premises_licence_or_provisional_premises_licence
	Operating Plan
	AM01 Licensing Plan

	5 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - The Academy of Expressive Arts, 26 North Silver Street, Aberdeen
	Signed Variation Application
	amended operating plan

	6 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Soul, 333 Union Street
	SOUL Major Variation Dec 22
	No Door Staff 2022
	PREMISES VARIATION - SOUL
	Objection Proforma Liquor  Soul 23.01.23

	7 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - The College, 9 Alford Place
	College Major Variation Dec 22
	College No Door Staff 2022
	VARIATION - COLLEGE BAR
	Objection Proforma Liquor  College 23.01.23

	8 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - The New Albyn, 11 Albyn Place,  Aberdeen
	signed variation application
	amended operating plan
	Premises Variation - The New Albyn, Objection

	9 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Wagamama, Unit FS3A, Union Square, Aberdeen
	signed application form - Major Variation - Wagamama Aberdeen
	signed Proposed Operating Plan for Major Variation

	10 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - White Horse Bar, 697 Great Northern Road, Aberdeen
	Application
	Operating Plan

	11.1 AC0147 - Citi Hotel Aberdeen, 1 Bath Street, Aberdeen
	Premises Licence Review Proposal Citi
	Citi hotel annual fee review   7 feb 2023

	11.2 AC0313- Saigon Restaurant, 29A Crown Terrace, Aberdeen
	Premises Licence Review Proposal - Saigon
	saigon restaurant annual fee review   7 feb 2023

	14 Licensing Forum - Update
	Forum Survey Report 2022




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 
 

 
 

ABERDEEN, 7 February 2023.  Minute of meeting of the LICENSING BOARD.  

Present:  Councillor Copland, Convener;;   and Councillors Al-Samarai, Boulton, 
Hazel Cameron, Crockett, Fairfull, Grant and Greig. 

 
 
 
MINUTE OF MEETING OF 6 DECEMBER 2022 
 

1. The Board had before it for its consideration the minutes of meeting of 6 

December 2022. 
 

The Board resolved: - 

To approve the minute. 

 
 
 
APPLICATION FOR PROVISIONAL PREMISES LICENCE - UNIT 60 HOWE MOSS 
TERRACE, ABERDEEN 

 
2. The Board heard from Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there 

had been no objections or representations received and that all elements of the 

application were within policy and that the applicant had accepted the local conditions.  
 

The Board thereafter heard from Neil Fraser, Solicitor for the applicant, in support of the 
application. 
 

The Board unanimously resolved: 

To grant the application. 
 

 
 
APPLICATION FOR PREMISES LICENCE - 37 SHEDDOCKSLEY DRIVE, 
ABERDEEN 
 

3. The Board heard from Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there 

had been no objections or representations received and that all elements of the 

application were within policy and that the applicant had accepted the local conditions.  
 
The Board thereafter heard from Matt Hadley, applicant, in support of the application. 
 
The Board unanimously resolved: 

To grant the application. 
 
 

 
APPLICATION FOR PREMISES LICENCE - BABURRITO, FIRST LEVEL MALL, 

UNION SQUARE 
 



2 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 

7 February 2023 
 

 
 

 

4. The Board heard from Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there 

had been no objections or representations received and that all elements of the 
application were within policy and that the applicant had accepted the local conditions.  

 
The Board thereafter heard from Audrey Ferrie, Solicitor for the applicant, in support of 

the application. 
 
The Board unanimously resolved: 

To grant the application. 
 

 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - THE ACADEMY OF 

EXPRESSIVE ARTS, 26 NORTH SILVER STREET, ABERDEEN 
 

5. The Board heard from Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there 

had been no objections or representations received and that all elements of the 
application were within policy and that the applicant had accepted the local conditions.  

 
The Board thereafter heard from Tony Dawson, Solicitor for the applicant, in support of 
the application. 
 
The Board unanimously resolved: 

To grant the application. 
 
 

 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - SOUL, 333 UNION 

STREET 
 
6. Transparency Statement 

 

Councillor Grant advised that the application papers mentioned Aberdeen Inspired, his 

employer, having applied the objective test, he do not consider that he had an interest 
and would not be withdrawing from the meeting for the item.   
 

 
The Board had before it a letter of representation dated 18 January 2023 from Police 

Scotland and a letter of objection from the City Centre Community Council.   The Board 
heard from Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board.  
 

Thereafter the Board heard from Ms Gatherum, Solicitor, on behalf of the application 
and Sergeant Neil Grant, on behalf of Police Scotland.  

 
The Convener moved to refuse the application on the grounds of preventing public 
nuisance, securing public safety and preventing crime and disorder. 

 



3 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 

7 February 2023 
 

 
 

 

Councillor Boulton moved as an amendment to grant the application.  
 
On a division there voted:-  

 
For the Motion (3) the Convener and Councillors Cameron and Greig  

 
For the amendment (5) Councillors Al-Samarai, Boulton, Crockett, Fairfull and Grant  
 
The Board resolved:   
 

To adopt the amendment 
 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - THE COLLEGE, 9 
ALFORD PLACE 

 
7. The Board had before it a letter of representation dated 11 January 2023 from 

Police Scotland and a letter of objection from the City Centre Community Council.   The 

Board heard from Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board.  
 
Thereafter the Board heard from Ms Gatherum, Solicitor, on behalf of the application 

and Sergeant Neil Grant, on behalf of Police Scotland.  
 

Councillor Greig moved to refuse the application on the grounds of preventing public 
nuisance, securing public safety and preventing crime and disorder. 
 

Councillor Boulton moved as an amendment to grant the application.  
 

On a division there voted:-  
 
For the Motion (2) the Convener and Councillor  Greig  

 
For the amendment (6) Councillors Al-Samarai, Boulton, Crockett, Fairfull,  Grant and 

Grieg.  
 
The Board resolved:   

 

To adopt the amendment 

 
 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - THE NEW ALBYN, 11 
ALBYN PLACE,  ABERDEEN 

 
8. The Board heard from Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that the 

application was seeking an amendment to commence hours on Fridays to Sundays to 



4 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 

7 February 2023 
 

 
 

 

10:00.  Mr Munro advised that the hours on a Friday and Saturday would give trading 
hours of 17 hours which is in contravention of the Board Policy.  
 

The Board had before them a letter of objection dated 25 January 2023 from Police 
Scotland.  

 
The Board heard from Tony Dawson, Solicitor, on behalf of the applicant and from 
Sergeant Neil Grant, Police Scotland.  

 
Councillor Boulton asked Mr Dawson, to confirm that he had advised that the applicant 

was willing to accept a condition that alcohol would only be sold on the premises on 
Fridays and Saturday between 10:00 and 12:00 accompanied by food.   Mr Dawson 
confirm that this was correct.  

 
The Board unanimously resolved: 
 

To grant the application subject to the condition that that alcohol would only be sold on 
the premises on Fridays and Saturday between 10:00 and 12:00 accompanied by food.    

 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - WAGAMAMA, UNIT 

FS3A, UNION SQUARE, ABERDEEN 
 

9. The Board heard from Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there 

had been no objections or representations received and everything was within policy.  
 

The Board thereafter heard from Audrey Ferrie, Solicitor for the applicant, in support of 
the application 
 
The Board unanimously resolved: 

To grant the application. 

 
 

 
 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - WHITE HORSE BAR, 
697 GREAT NORTHERN ROAD, ABERDEEN 

 
10. The Board heard from Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there 

had been no objections or representations received and everything was within policy.  

 
 

The Board unanimously resolved: 

To grant the application. 
 

 



5 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 

7 February 2023 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
AC0147 - CITI HOTEL ABERDEEN, 1 BATH STREET, ABERDEEN 
 

11.1. The Board had before a Premises Licence Review Proposal and a report by the 

Licensing Standards Officer.  
 

The Board heard from Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that the premises 
review was on the grounds that the licence holder had failed to pay their annual fee 

which was due on 1 October 2022. 
 
The Board unanimously resolved: 

 
To revoke the licence.  

 
 
AC0313- SAIGON RESTAURANT, 29A CROWN TERRACE, ABERDEEN 

 
11.2. The Board had before a Premises Licence Review Proposal and a report by the 

Licensing Standards Officer.  

 
The Board heard from Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that the premises 

review was on the grounds that the licence holder had failed to pay their annual fee 
which was due on 1 October 2022. 
 
The Board unanimously resolved: 

 

To revoke the licence.  
 
 

 
LICENSING BOARD DATES 2023 - FOR NOTING 

 
12. The Board approved the undernoted dates for their meetings in 2023: 

 

7 February 2023 
4 April 2023 

30 May 2023 
7 July 2023 
26 September 2023 (followed by Joint meeting of Board and Licensing Forum)  

30 November 2023  
 

 
 
GENERAL DIRECTION 2023 

 



6 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 

7 February 2023 
 

 
 

 

13. Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board sought the Board’s approval to 

consult on suitable dates in 2023 for the grant of a general extension for events or a 
local or national significance.  He advised that this usually included dates within the 

festive period as well as other significant dates throughout the year.  
 
The Board Resolved: -  
 

to consult on suitable dates in 2023 for the grant of a general extension.    

 
 
LICENSING FORUM - UPDATE 
 
14. The Board had before them an update from the Licensing Forum and heard from 

Elaine Mottram, Convenor of the Forum.  
 

Thereafter the Board heard from Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board.  
 
 

 
 


